the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Cost 
Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactments thereof for the time 
being in force) the Company hereby ratifies –

A. The payment of remuneration of ` 1,60,000/- 
(Rupees one lakh sixty thousand only) plus taxes 
and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses 
incurred in connection with the cost audit to                                    
Mr. Arun Agarwal, Cost Accountant, (Membership 
No - 28447) who was appointed by the Board of 
Directors as the Cost Auditor of the Company,

[...]

in the casual vacancy caused by the demise of                                                                    
Mr. R. S. Raghavan, Cost Accountant for conducting 
the audit of cost records of the Company for the 
financial year ended March 31, 2021.”

B. The payment of remuneration of ` 1,60,000/- 
(Rupees one lakh sixty thousand only) plus taxes and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred in 
connection with the cost audit to Mr. Arun Agarwal, 
Cost Accountant, (Membership No - 28447) who 
was appointed by the Board of Directors as the Cost 
Auditor of the Company, based on recommendations

[...]

of Regulation 36(5) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are as under –

A. Proposed fees payable to the statutory auditor(s) – The 
proposed remuneration to be paid to M/s Khandelwal & 
Mehta LLP, Chartered Accountants, for the financial year 
is `20,40,000 (Rupees twenty lakhs forty thousand only) 
plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of travelling and 
other out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred by them 
in connection with the audit of accounts of the Company. 
The remuneration to be paid to Statutory Auditors during 
the second term shall be mutually agreed between the